

No. 05-5992

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JACOB ZEDNER, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

DARYL JOSEFFER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

THOMAS E. BOOTH  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument:	
Petitioner is not entitled to relief under the Speedy Trial Act for periods of authorized delay that he induced or that occurred while he was incompetent ..	13
I. A defendant cannot challenge delay that he sought and the Speedy Trial Act authorizes .....	14
A. Parties are presumptively bound by principles of waiver and estoppel .....	14
B. The Speedy Trial Act does not elimi- nate the doctrine of judicial estoppel .....	16
C. Petitioner is estopped from challenging the delay he requested from January until May 1997 .....	18
1. Ordinary principles of judicial estoppel preclude petitioner from challenging the validity of the con- tinuance he requested .....	18
2. The Act does not manifest an intent to preclude the application of judi- cial estoppel in the circumstances of this case .....	23
3. Alternatively, this Court should remand so that the district court can consider whether to make an express finding excluding the rele- vant period from the speedy trial time .....	30

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
II. A defendant cannot show reversible error from the failure to begin trial at a time when the defendant was incompetent . . . . .	31
A. The period between August 23, 2000, and March 7, 2001, is automatically excluded from the Speedy Trial Act clock because petitioner was not competent to stand trial . . . . .	32
B. Any error in not making a more complete record on the incompetency exclusion was harmless . . . . .	36
Conclusion . . . . .	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001) . . . .	37, 38, 41
<i>Allen v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 667 F.2d 1162 (4th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	19
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) . . . . .	36
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978) . . . . .	35
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988) . . . . .	37
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) . . . . .	14, 25, 26
<i>Board of Tr. of the State Univ. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .	31
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988) . . . . .	31

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945) .....	25
<i>Continental Ill. Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 998 F.2d 513 (7th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1041 (1994) .....	22
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996) .....	31
<i>Davis v. Wakelee</i> , 156 U.S. 680 (1895) .....	15
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986) .....	36
<i>Edwards v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 690 F.2d 595 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	15
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979) .....	15, 25
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 321 (1986) .....	34, 35
<i>Hughes Masonry Co. v. Greater Clark County Sch. Bldg. Corp.</i> , 659 F.2d 836 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	23
<i>Interactive Gift Express, Inc. v. Compuserve Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 189 (1943) .....	18
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	27
<i>Kontrick v. Payne</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	24
<i>Minnesota Mining &amp; Mfg. Co. v. Chemque, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 2002), cert. dismissed, 538 U.S. 972 (2003) .....	22
<i>Murray v. Silberstein</i> , 882 F.2d 61 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	22
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	36

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Hampshire v. Ramsey</i> , 366 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000) .....	14, 15, 24, 25
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990) .....	27
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000) .....	15
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991) .....	14
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986) .....	36
<i>School Bd. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987) .....	31
<i>Silver v. New York Stock Exch.</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963) .....	16
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973) .....	38
<i>United States v. Anello</i> , 765 F.2d 253 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 996 (1985) .....	32
<i>United States v. Baskin-Bey</i> , 45 F.3d 200 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1089 and 1121 (1995) .....	29
<i>United States v. Bieganowski</i> , 313 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 1014 (2003) .....	30
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	7
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 726 F.2d 510 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	30
<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 746 F.2d 228 (4th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1029 (1985) .....	40
<i>United States v. Culp</i> , 7 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1110 (1994) .....	29

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Degideo</i> , Crim. 04-100, 2004 WL 1240669 (E.D. Pa. May 18, 2004) . . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Dunbar</i> , 357 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 2004), vacated on other grounds, 543 U.S. 1099 (2005) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 211 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 911 (2000) . . . . .	39
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 39 F.3d 439 (3d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Gambino</i> , 59 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1187 (1996) . . . . .	27, 28
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 847 F.2d 920 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 925 (1988) . . . . .	40
<i>United States v. Hohn</i> , 8 F.3d 1301 (8th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Keith</i> , 42 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Kucik</i> , 909 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1070 (1991) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> , 474 U.S. 302 (1986) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995) . . . . .	14, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990) . . . . .	37, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 384 F.3d 439 (7th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981) . . . . .	30

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Nance</i> , 666 F.2d 353 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 918 (1982) .....	32
<i>United States v. Noone</i> , 913 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 906 (1991) .....	29
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	24
<i>United States v. Pringle</i> , 751 F.2d 419 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Stoner</i> , 799 F.2d 1253 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1021 (1986) .....	39
<i>United States v. Studnicka</i> , 777 F.2d 652 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	29
<i>United States v. Sutter</i> , 340 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 950 (2004) .....	28, 35
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> :	
487 U.S. 326 (1988) .....	3, 38, 41
196 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1081 (2000) .....	30
<i>United States v. Tobin</i> , 155 F.3d 636 (3d Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1171 (1999) .....	29
<i>United States v. Triumph</i> , No. 3:02CR81, 2004 WL 1920352 (D. Conn. Aug. 24, 2004) .....	34
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 918 F.2d 329 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	34
<i>United States v. Vo</i> , 413 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 785 (2005) .....	34
<i>United States v. Vogl</i> , 374 F.3d 976 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	34
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002) .....	37



IX

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Westbrook</i> , 119 F.3d 1176 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1119 (1998) .....	29
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 958 F.2d 60 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	28
<i>United States v. Wirsing</i> , 867 F.2d 1227 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	35
<i>United States v. Zedner</i> :	
193 F.3d 562 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	6
29 F. App'x 711 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	7, 32
<i>Yniguez v. Arizona</i> , 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	22
Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....	31
Amend. VI .....	14
Bail Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 3141 <i>et seq.</i> .....	39
Speedy Trial Act of 1974, 18 U.S.C. 3161 <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
18 U.S.C. 3161(b) .....	39
18 U.S.C. 3161(c) .....	39
18 U.S.C. 3161(c)(1) .....	2, 16, 24
18 U.S.C. 3161(c)(2) .....	23, 39
18 U.S.C. 3161(d)(2) .....	39
18 U.S.C. 3161(e) .....	39
18 U.S.C. 3161(h) .....	2, 16
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(1)(A) .....	33
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(1)(E) .....	2

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(1)(F) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(1)(J) .....	33
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(7) .....	34
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(8) .....	21, 24, 30, 32, 35
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(8)(A) .....	2, 3, 17, 21, 30
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(8)(B) .....	17
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(8)(B)(ii) .....	3
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(8)(B)(iv) .....	21
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(8)(C) .....	17
18 U.S.C. 3161(j)(3) .....	40
18 U.S.C. 3162 .....	39
18 U.S.C. 3162(a)(1) .....	39
18 U.S.C. 3162(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3162(b) .....	39
18 U.S.C. 3164 .....	39
18 U.S.C. 472 .....	3
18 U.S.C. 1344 .....	3
18 U.S.C. 4241 .....	34
18 U.S.C. 4241(d) .....	6
28 U.S.C. 2111 .....	9, 36, 39
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 52 .....	37
Rule 52(a) .....	9, 36, 39

Miscellaneous:	Page
Committee on the Admin. of the Crim. Law of the Judicial Conference of the U.S., <i>Guide- lines to the Admin. of the Speedy Trial Act of 1974, As Amended</i> (1984) . . . . .	28
31 C.J.S. <i>Estoppel and Waiver</i> (1996) . . . . .	16, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 1508, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) . . . . .	17, 33, 40
H.R. Rep. No. 390, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979) . . . . .	21
S. Rep. No. 1021, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) . . . . .	17, 25, 27, 33, 38
S. Rep. No. 212, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979) . . . . .	21, 26
